
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 052 086 SO 001 341

TITLE Area Studies on U.S. Campuses: A Directory.
INSTITUTION International Council for Educational Development,

New York, N.Y.
PUB DATE Mar 71
NOTE 78p.

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

EDRS Price MF-$0.65 HC-$3.29
*Area Studies, College Programs, *Cross Cultural
Studies, Directories, *Ethnic Studies, Geographic
Regions, Higher Education, Intercultural Programs,
International Education, *Language and Area Centers,
*Social Sciences
Africa, Asia, Canada, Europe, Latin America, Soviet
Union, United States

This publication lists area programs of study in
international education at United States colleges and universities.
Inclusiveness over selectivity has been favored; simple faculty
review committees are included, as well as full area studies programs
offering graduate and undergraduate programs. Part I of the directory
is a listing by state, giving area program or center's name,
institution address, and director. In Part II the programs are
indexed by the following geographical regions: 1) Sub-Saharan African
Studies; 2) General Asian Studies, including Oceanic Studies; 3)
Canadian and North American Studies; 4) East Asian Studies; 5) East
European and Russian Studies; 6) Latin American Studies, including
Caribbean Studies; 7) Middle Eastern and North African Studies; 8)
Multi-Area and Rotating Area Studies; 9) South Asian Studies; 10)
Southeast Asian Studies; and, 11) West European Studies. Annual
revisions of the directory are intended and the next issue will also
include area studies programs and centers in other countries.
(Author/JSB)





**0 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
EDUCATION & WELFARE

CO OFFICE OF EDUCATION
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRO-
DUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIG-
INATING IT. POINTS OF VIEW OR OPIN-
IONS STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY
REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE OF EOU-
CATION POSITION OR POLICY.

AREA STUDIES ON U. S. CAMPUSES: A DIRECTORY

Part I Area Studies Programs and Centers Listed by State

Part II Index of Area Studies Programs and Centers by Geographical
Region

March 1971

An Information Service of the

INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
522 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10036



Copyright © 1971 by the International Council
for Educational Development. Library of Congress
Catalog Card No. 71-158546. Printed in U.S.A.

ii

0



CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION

PART I

AREA STUDIES PROGRAMS AND CENTERS
LISTED BY STATE

Alabama 2
Alaska 2
Arizona 2
California 2
Colorado 8
Connecticut 9
District of Columbia 10
Florida 12
Georgia
Hawaii 14
Idaho 15
Illinois 15
Indiana 118

Iowa
Kansas 20
Kentucky 20
Louisiana 21
Maine 21

Maryland 22
Massachusetts 22
Michigan 23
Minnesota 25
Mississippi 26
Missouri 27
Montana 27
Nebraska 28
New Hampshire 28
New Jersey
New Mexico 29
New York 30
North Carolina 36
North Dakota 37
Ohio :is
Oklahoma 40
Oregon 40
Pennsylvania 40

iii



CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

Rhode Island 43
South Carolina 44
South Dakota 44
Tennessee 44
Texas 45
Utah 47
Vermont 47
Virginia 48
Washington 49
Wisconsin 50
Puerto Rico 52

PART II

INDEX OF AREA STUDIES PROGRAMS AND
CENTERS BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

Africian Studies (Sub-Saharan) 54
Asian Studies-General (including

Oceanic Studies) 56

Canadian and No, ih American Studies 58

East Asian Studies 59

East European and Russian Studies 61

Latin American Studies (including
Caribbean Studies) 63

Middle Eastern and North African Studies 67
Multi-Area and Rotating Area Studies 68
South Asian Studies 69

Southeast Asian Studies 70
West European Studies 71

iv



INTRODUCTION

Two years ago the International Council for Educational Development, then
Education and World Affairs, began an information retrieval system to collect and
maintain information on international programs at U.S. colleges and universities.
Much of the information collected in the first survey was used in the preparation
of the report of the Carnegie Commission on Higher Education, BRIDGES TO
UNDERSTANDING: INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS OF AMERICAN COLLEGES
AND UNIVERSITIES (McGraw-Hill, December 1970). One interesting phenomenon
made clear during this collection process was the rapid proliferation of area studies
programs. In the last half of the sixties, an average of more than thirty new programs
were started each year. We have also been impressed by the number of requests
ICED receives for information on the location of area programs. These factors
argued strongly for a directory of area programs which would be available to those
interested in international education.

The publication of such a directory of area programs parallels the existing
ICED Directory of INTERNATIONAL OFFICES ON U.S. AND CANADIAN
CAMPUSES, which lists the office on each campus which coordinates international
activities at that institution. As with that directory, we recognize that the area
studies field is a rapidly changing one and information fragmentary. We are aware
that we will have overlooked some programs, and probably have included some
information which is no longer accurate. We will be most grateful for additions or
corrections to this directory, which hopefully will be reissued each year. We have
favored inclusiveness over selectivity in this directory, and we have not attempted to
define area programs tightly, but include everything from simple faculty review
committees to full-blown area studies programs offering graduate and undergraduate
programs.

This directory is limited to area programs at U.S. institutions. The International
Council for Educational Development is an international, rather than national organiz-
ation; thus, the next directory will also include area studies programs in other countries.

ICED would like to express its appreciation for the support it receives for the
Data Bank from The Institute of International Studies of the Office of Education, the
Agency for International Development, and the Bureau of Educational and Cultural
Affairs of the State Department. Although their funds were not :2sed in publishing this
directory, without their help the information would not have been available from the
Data Bank.

JAMES A. PER.KINS
Chairman, Board of Trustees
International Council for
Educational Development



The following ICED Data Bank staff members contributed to this

directory:

Jasmine Bent Charity Hill

Marilyn Berry Martha Nelsen

Lucy Castles Mary Noonan

Carmen Gomez Andrine Ross

Joel Johnson, Director

vi



PART I

Area Studies Programs and Centers

Listed by State



ALABAMA

MR EDWARD D TERRY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
P 0 BOX 1974
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA
UNIVERSITY ALA 35486

ALASKA

MR T ARAI
DIRECTOR
NORTH PACIFIC AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
ALASKA METHODIST UNIVERSITY
ANCHORAGE ALASKA 99504

ARIZONA

Arizona State University

MR MARVIN ALISKY
OIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY
TEMPE ARIZONA 85281

MR GUILFORD A DUDLEY
OIRECTOR
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY
TEMPE ARIZONA 85281

Arizona, University of

MR E H PRITCHARD
CHAIRMAN
ORIENTAL STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
TUCSON ARIZONA 85721

2

MR RENATO ROSALDO
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
TUCSON ARIZONA 85721

Northern Arizona University

MR GUY BENSUSAN
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY
FACULTY BOX 5839
FLAGSTAFF ARIZONA 86001

CALIFORNIA

California Institute of Technology

MR EDWIN S MUNGER
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
CALIFORNIA INST OF TECHNOLOGY
1201 EAST CALIFORNIA BLVD
PASADENA CALIF 91109

California State College, Fullerton

MR ROBERT S FELDMAN
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
800 N STATE COLLEGE BLVD
FULLERTON CALIF 92631

California State College, Hayward

MR MARK VAN AKEN
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
25800 HILLARY STREET
HAYWARD CALIF 94542



MR WILLIAM L THOMAS
CHAIRMAN INTERDIVISIONAL
COMMITTEE ON ASIAN STUDIES
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
25800 HILLARY STREET
HAYWARD CALIF 94542

California State College, Long Beach

MR ALEXANDER LIPSKI
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUOIES PROGRAM
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
LONG BEACH CALIF 90801

MR THEODORE E NICHOLS
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
LONG BEACH CALIF 90801

California State College, Los Angeles

MR LOUIS DEARMOND
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
5151 STATE COLLEGE DRIVE
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90032

MRS GENE TIPTON
DIRECTOR
ASIANAFRICAN STUDIES
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE
5151 STATE COLLEGE DRIVE
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90032

California, University of, Berkeley

MR ROBERT BELLAH
CHAIRMAN
CENTER FOR JAPANESE
AND KOREAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

3

10

DIRECTOR
COMMITTEE ON
AFRICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR JONAS C GREENFIELD
DIRECTOR
NEAR EAST LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR CHALMERS JOHNSON
CHAIRMAN
CENTER FOR CHINESE STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR HUGH MCLEAN
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC ANO EAST EUROPEAN
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR GIUSEPPE DI PALMA
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE FOR WESTERN
EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR JAMES J PARSONS
CHAIRMAN
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

MR HERBERT PHILLIPS
VICECHAIRMAN
CENTER FOR SOUTH AND
SOUTHEAST ASIA STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720



MR BRUCE R PRAY
CHAIRMAN
GROUP IN ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY DF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY CALIF 94720

California, University of, Davis

MR C A BERND
DIRECTOR
RUSSIA AND EAST EUROPE PRDG
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
DAVIS CALIF 95616

MR K C LIU
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIA PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY DF CALIFORNIA
DAVIS CALIF 95616

California, University of, Los Angeles

MR HENRIK BIRNBAUM
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY DF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90024

DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
11343 BUNCHE HALL
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90024

MR GUSTAVE E VON GRUNEBAUM
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR NEAR
EASTERN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90024

4

.11

MR LEO KUPER
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90024

MR JOHANNES WILBERT
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90024

MR DAVID A WILSON
DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
LDS ANGELES CALIF 90024

California, University of, Riverside

MR CARLOS E CORTES
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
LIBRARY 201B
RIVERSIDE CALIF 92502

California, University of, Santa Barbara

MR DONALD M DOZER
CHAIRMAN
HISPANIC CIVILIZATION
AREA STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SANTA BARBARA CALIF 93016

MR BRIAN M FAGAN
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY DF CALIFORNIA
SANTA BARBARA CALIF 93016



MISS PRUDENCE MYER
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SANTA BARBARA CALIF 93016

California, University of, Santa Cruz

DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
SOUTH PACIFIC STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SANTA CRUZ CALIF 95060

Chapman College

DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES MAJOR
CHAPMAN COLLEGE
333 N GLASSELL STREET
ORANGE CALIF 92666

Claremont Colleges, The

CHAIRMAN
INTERCOLLEGIATE COMMITTEE
ON ASIAN STUDIES
THE CLAREMONT COLLEGES
CLAREMONT CALIF 91711

Fresno State College

MR JOSE CANALES
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
FRESNO STATE COLLEGE
FRESNO CALIF 93726

5

1 nGr

MR GEORGE N NASSE
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
FRESNO STATE COLLEGE
FRESNO CALIF 93726

Humboldt State College

MR T LAKE SKELTON
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
HUMBOLDT STATE COLLEGE
ARCATA CALIF 95521

Mills College

MR EDWARD LE FEVOUR
DIRECTOR
NONWESTERN STUDIES
MILLS COLLEGE
OAKLAND CALIF 94613

Monterey Institute of
Foreign Studies

MR PHILIP B JOHNSON
OIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
MONTEREY INSTITUTE OF
FOREIGN STUOIES
MONTEREY CALIF 93940

Occidental College

MR LARRY T CALDWELL
CHAIRMAN
SOVIET STUDIES
OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90041



MR FRANKLYN D JOSSELYN
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES
OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90041

MR CLIFTON B KROEBER
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN AND
HISPANIC STUDIES
OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90041

Pacific, University of

MR GAYLON CALDWELL
PROVOST
ELBERT COVELL COLLEGE
INTERAMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF THE PACIFIC
STOCKTON CALIF 95204

MR DOUGLAS R MOORE
PROVOST
NONWESTERN STUDIES
CALLISON COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF THE PACIFIC
STOCKTON CALIF 95204

Pitzer College

DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
PITZER COLLEGE
CLAREMONT CALIF 91711

6

3

Pomona College

MR FRANK TUGWELL
DIRECTOR
INTERCOLLEGIATE LATIN
AMERICAN CONCENTRATION
POMONA COLLEGE
CLAREMONT CALIF 91711

Redlands, University of

MR WINBERG CHAI
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS
REDLANDS CALIF 92373

MR JOHN R WATT
DIRECTOR
INTERNATIONAL DIMENSION
JOHNSTON COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS
REDLANDS CALIF 92373

San Diego State College

MR WARREN CARRIER
DEAN OF ARTS AND LETTERS
AFRICA AND MIDDLE
EAST AREA STUDIES
SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE
SAN DIEGO CALIF 92115

MR WARREN CARRIER
DEAN OF ARTS AND LETTERS
EUROPEAN AREA STUDIES
SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE
SAN DIEGO CALIF 92115

MR WARREN CARRIER
DEAN OF ARTS AND LETTERS
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE
SAN DIEGO CALIF 92115



MR ALVIN 0 COOX
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES
SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE
SAN DIEGO CALIF 92115

San Francisco State College

MR THEODORE MURGUIA
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
SAN FRANCISCO STATE COLLEGE
SAN FRANCISCO CALIF 94132

MR KAIYU SHU
DIRECTOR
CHINESE STUDIES
SAN FRANCISCO STATE COLLEGE
SAN FRANCISCO CALIF 94132

Scripps College

MR JAMES GOULO
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
SCRIPPS COLLEGE
CLAREMONT CALIF 91714

MRS RUTH LAMB
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
SCRIPPS COLLEGE
CLAREMONT CALIF 91714

Southern California, University of

MR WILLARO A BELING
COORDINATOR MIDDLE EASTERN
ANO NORTH AFRICAN PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF SO CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90007

7

4

ACTING CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES FROG
UNIVERSITY OF SO CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90007

MR THEODORE H E CHEN
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF SO CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90007

MR ANTHONY M MLIKOTIN
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF SO CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES CALIF 90007

Stanford University

MR ST CLAIR DRAKE
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN ANO AFROAM STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305

MR JOHN J JOHNSON
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305

MR IVO J LEOERER
CHAIRMAN
CENTER FOR RUSSIAN ANO
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305



MR PETER PARET
CHAIRMAN
WESTERN EUROPEAN STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305

MR LYMAN VAN SLYKE
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR EAST
ASIAN STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305

MR HANS WEILER
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON AFRICAN STUDIES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD CALIF 94305

COLORADO

Colorado State University

MR MANUEL ALERSMONTALVO
ACTING DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN AM STUDIES
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY
FORT COLLINS COLORADO 80521

Colorado, University of

DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE ANO AREA CENTER
FOR EAST ASIA
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
BOULDER COLORADO 80302

8

15

MR STEPHEN FISCHERGALATI
DIRECTOR
CTR FOR SLAVIC E E EUR STUD
HISTORY DEPARTMENT
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
BOULDER COLORADO 00302

MR WILLIAM J GRUPP
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
MCKENNA 126
BOULDER COLORADO 80302

MR RAGAEI EL MALLAKH
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN E MIDDLE EAST STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
BOULDER COLORADO 80302

MR EARL SWISHER
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
BOULDER COLORADO 80302

Denver, University of

MR ARTHUR L CAMPA
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
UNIVERSITY PARK COLO 80210

Northern Colorado, University of

DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST PROGRAM
UNIV OF NORTHERN COLORADO
GREELEY COLORADO 80631



South Colorado State College

MR OON MILNE
ACTING COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
SOUTH COLORADO STATE COLLEGE
PUEBLO COLORADO 81005

Temple Buell College

DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
TEMPLE BUELL COLLEGE
1800 PONTIAC STREET
OENVER COLORADO 80220

U. S. Air Force Academy

ADVISOR IN CHARGE
WESTERN EUROPEAN STUOIES
U S AIR FORCE ACADEMY
COLORADO SPRINGS COLO 80840

MAJOR ROBERT R FULLER
CHAIRMAN
FAR EASTERN STUOIES
U S AIR FORCE ACAOEMY
COLORADO SPRINGS COLO 80340

LT COL SANTIAGO GUZMAN JR
OIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
U S AIR FORCE ACADEMY
COLORADO SPRINGS COLO 80840

LT COL N P VASLEF
ADVISOR IN CHARGE
SOVIET AREA STUDIES
U S AIR FORCE ACADEMY
COLORADO SPRINGS COLO 80840

CONNECTICUT

9

Connecticut College

MR THOMAS R H HAVENS
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
CONNECTICUT COLLEGE
NEW LONDON CONN 06320

Connecticut, University of

MR NORMAN KOGAN
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR ITALIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
STORRS CONN 06268

MR SOLOMON H TILLES
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDY PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
STORRS CONN 06268

Southern Connecticut State College

MR L WINSTON.CONE
COORDINATOR
AFRICAN AREA STUOIES PROGRAM
SOUTHERN CONN STATE COLLEGE
501 CRESCENT STREET
NEW HAVEN CONN 06515



Yale Uni;.ersity

MR J M MONTIAS
CHAIRMAN
COUNCIL ON RUSSIAN AND
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN CONN 06520

MR HUGH PATRICK
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN CONN 06520

MR KARL J PELZER
DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN CONN 06520

MR EMIR RODRIOUEZ MONEGAL
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN CONN 06520

MR LEONARD W THOMPSON
CHAIRMAN
COUNCIL ON AFRICAN STUDIES
YALE UNIVERSITY
NEW HAVEN CONN 06520

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

American University, the

DIRECTOR
UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM IN
AFRICAN STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

10

DIRECTOR
UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM IN
MIDDLE EASTERN STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

MR JOIN J FINAN
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

MR WARREN S HUNSBERGER
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR SOUTH
AND SOUTHEAST ASIAN STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

MR MICHAEL LINDSAY
COORDINATOR
FAR EAST AREA STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

MR ALBERT MOTT
COORDINATOR
WEST EUROPEAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

MR SAMUEL L SHARP
COORDINATOR
USSR/EAST EUROPE LANGUAGE
AND AREA STUDIES
THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20016

Catholic University of America, The

OIRECTOR
INSTITUTE OF
IBEROAMERICAN STUDIES
THE CATHOLIC UNIV OF AMERICA
WASHINGTON D C 20017



MR ALBERTO M PIEDRA
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN INSTITUTE
THE CATHOLIC UNIV OF AMERICA
BOX 108
WASHINGTON D C 20017

George Washington University

DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20006

MR MARVIN F GORDON
ACTING DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20006

MR WILLIAM R JOHNSON
DIRECTOR
CHINESE STUDIES
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON 0 C 20006

MR FRANZ MICHAEL
DIRECTOR
SINOSOVIET INSTITUTE
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20006

Georgetown University

MR JAMES E ALATIS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR THE MIDDLE EAST
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20007

11

es

MR THOMAS DODD
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20007

MR JOSEPH SCHIEBEL
DIRECTOR
EAST AND INNER ASIA PROGRAM
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20007

MR JOSEPH SCHIEBEL
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20007

Howard University

MR P CHIKE ONWAVACHI
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES ANO
RESEARCH PROGRAM
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON D C 20001

Johns Hopkins University, The

MR DAVID P CALLED
DIRECTOR
EUROPEAN STUDIES
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR HERBERT S DINERSTEIN
DIRECTOR
SOVIET UNION PROGRAM
THE JDHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036



DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA PROGRAM
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR JOHN C DREIER
DIRECTOR
INTERAMERICAN CENTER
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR WM C JOHNSTONE JR
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF ASIAN STUDIES
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR MAJID KHADDURI
DIRECTOR MIDDLE EAST
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR VERNON MCKAY
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF AFRICAN STUDIES
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W
WASHINGTON D C 20036

MR DALE C THOMSON
DIRECTOR CENTER OF
CANADIAN STUDIES
THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY.
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE N W.
WASHINGTON D C 20036

FLORIDA

12

1-J

Florida Presbyterian College

MR TENNYSON P CHANG
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN AREA STUDIES
FLORIDA PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE
ST PETERSBURG FLORIDA 33733

Florida State University

MR LOUIS C BOURGEOIS
ADVISOR
INTERAMERICAN STUDIES
DEPT OF MODERN LANGUAGES
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA 32306

MR TINGJUI HO
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA 32306

MR GEORGE MACESICH
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA 32306

Florida, University of

MR WILLIAM E CARTER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICA LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE FLORIDA 32601



DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE FLORIDA 32601

MR IRVING MERSHON
ACTING DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR AFRICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE FLORIDA 32601

Miami, University of

DIRECTOR
SOVIET STUDIES PROGRAM
CTR FOR AOV INTERNATL STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

MR JOHN P HARRISON
DIRECTOR
INST OF INTERAMERICAN STUD
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
P 0 BOX 8123 .

CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

MR MOSE L HARVEY
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR LATIN AMERICA
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

MR ROBERT E MCNICOLL
DIRECTOR
HISPANICAMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
P 0 BOX 8123
CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

13

20

MR CLYDE C WOOTEN
DIRECTOR
CHINESE STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

MR CLYDE C WOOTEN
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CORAL GABLES FLORIDA 33124

New College

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
NEW COLLEGE
SARASOTA FLORIDA 33578

Rollins College

MR LUIS VALOES
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
ROLLINS COLLEGE
WINTER PARK FLORIDA 32791

South Florida, University of

MR MARK T ORR
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA
TAMPA FLORIDA 33620

MR MARK T ORR
COORDINATOR
NONWESTERN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA
TAMPA FLORIDA 33620



Stetson University

MR JOHN EVANS
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
STETSON UNIVERSITY
()ELAND FLORIDA 32720

West Florida, Univergty of

MR ERNEST F DIBBLE
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF WEST FLORIDA
PENSACOLA FLORIDA 32504

GEORGIA

MR ORVILLE TAYLOR
CHAIRMAN
INTERAMERICAN RELATIONS
GEORGIA COLLEGE AT
MILLEDGEVILLE
MILLEDGEVILLE GEORGIA 31061

HAWAII

Church College of Hawaii, The

MR JERRY K LOVELAND
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR PACIFIC
ISLAND STUDIES
THE CHURCH COLLEGE OF HAWAII
LAIE HAWAII 96762

MR KENNETH J ORTON
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES INSTITUTE
THE CHURCH. COLLEGE OF HAWAII
LAIE HAWAII 96762

14

' 21

Hawaii, University of

MR NEAL M BOWERS
CHAIRMAN
SOUTH ASIA AREA COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HONOLULU HAWAII 96822

MR FRED C HUNG
CHAIRMAN
EAST ASIA AREA COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HONOLULU HAWAII 96822

MR FRED W RIGGS
CHAIRMAN
SOUTHEAST ASIA AREA COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HONOLULU HAWAII 96822

MR REX A WADE
OIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HONOLULU HAWAII 96822

MR HEROLD J WIENS
CHAIRMAN
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON
ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HONOLULU HAWAII 96822



IDAHO

MISS THELMA B CULVER'
DIRECTOR
NONWESTERN STUDIES
NORTHWEST NAZARENE COLLEGE
NAMPA IDAHO 83651

ILLINOIS

Bradley University

MR EARLE C SKAGGS
ADVISOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY
PEORIA ILLINOIS 61606

Chicago, University of

CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
5801 ELLIS AVENUE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR EDWARD C DIMOCK JR
DIRECTOR SOUTH ASIA
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
1130 EAST 59TH STREET
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR FRED EGGAN
DIRECTOR
PHILIPPINE STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
1130 EAST 59TH STREET
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

15

MR ERIC P RAMP
DIRECTOR CENTER FOR
BALKAN & SLAVIC STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
1050 EAST 59TH STREET
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR GEORGE R HUGHES
DIRECTOR
ORIENTAL INSTITUTE
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
1155 EAST 58TH STREET
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR E A KRACKE JR
DIRECTOR FAR EASTERN
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
5801 ELLIS AVENUE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR DONALD LEVINE
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON AFRICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
5835 KIMBARK AVENUE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

MR NUR 0 YALMAN
DIRECTOR
CTR FOR MIDDLE EASTERN STUD

OFCHICAGO
1130 EAST 59TH STREET
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60637

De Paul University

MR WILLIAM J PETREK
DIRECTOR
INTERNATIONAL STUDY
IBEROAMERICAN STUDIES FROG
DE PAUL UNIVERSITY
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60614



Eastern Illinois University

MR LAWRENCE NICHOLS
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CHARLESTON ILLINOIS 61920

Illinois State University

MISS J RAYFIELD MESSRS
J VERNER AND J RODRIGUEZ
DIRECTORS
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
ILLINOIS STATE UNIVERSITY
NORMAL ILLINOIS 61761

MR DAVID WHEELER
DIRECTOR
WESTERN EUROPEAN STUOIES
ILLINOIS STATE UNIVERSITY
NORMAL ILLINOIS 61761

Illinois, University of

MR R B CRAWFORD DIRECTOR
EAST SOUTHEAST ASIAN PROGRAM
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUOIES
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
1208 WEST CALIFORNIA AVENUE
URBANA ILLINOIS 61801

DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR LATIN AMERICA
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
1208 WEST CALIFORNIA AVENUE
URBANA ILLINOIS 61801

16

9 3

MR RALPH T FISHER JR
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
URBANA ILLINOIS 61801

MR ALAN J PESHKIN
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
506 SOUTH MATHEWS AVENUE
URBANA ILLINOIS 61801

MR GIRDHARILAL L TIKKU
DIRECTOR SOUTHWEST ASIAN PROG
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
1208 WEST CALIFORNIA AVENUE
URBANA ILLINOIS 61801

MacMurray College

DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES,PROGRAM________ _
MACMURRAY COLLEGE
JACKSONVILLE ILLINOIS 62650

Millikin University

MR R C MCINTIRE
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDY
MILLIKIN UNIVERSITY
DECATUR ILLINOIS 62522



Monmouth College

MR CECIL BRETT
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIA PROGRAM
MONMOUTH COLLEGE
MONMOUTH ILLINOIS 61462

Northeastern Illinois State College

MR PAUL WELTY
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS
STATE COLLEGE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60625

Northern Illinois University

MR M LADD THOMAS
COORDINATOR
CENTER FOR SOUTHEAST
ASIAN STUDIES
NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
DEKALB ILLINOIS 60115

MR DANIEL WIT
DIRECTOR
LATIN'KMERICANSTUDIE
NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
DEKALB ILLINOIS 60115

Northwestern University

MISS GWENDOLEN M CARTER
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
1813 HIMMAN STREET
EVANSTON ILLINOIS 60201

17

MISS GWENDOLEN M CARTER
INTERUNIVERSITY COMMITTEE
ON ETHIOPIAN STUDIES
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
EVANSTON ILLINOIS 60201

Roosevelt University

DIRECTOR
AFRICAN AND AFRO
AMERICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
ROOSEVELT UNIVERSITY
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60605

MR FRANK UNTERMYER
SECRETARY
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
ROOSEVELT UNIVERSITY
430 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60605

Southern Illinois University

MR A W BORK
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN INSTITUTE
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CARBONDALE ILLINOIS 62901

MR H B JACOBINI
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR VIETNAMESE
STUDIES AND PROGRAMS
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CARBONDALE ILLINOIS 62901

MR JOEL MARING
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CARBONDALE ILLINOIS 62901



MR HERBERT J MARSHALL
DIRECTOR
SOVIET AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CARBONDALE ILLINOIS 62901

MR JAMES E REDDEN
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CARBONDALE ILLINOIS 62901

Western Illinois University

MR RONALD BERERIDGE
COORDINATOR
MIDDLE EASTERN STUDIES
WESTERN ILLII:7IS UNIVERSITY
MACOMB ILLINOIS 61455

MR ZIMERI COX
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
MACOMB ILLINOIS 61455

MR HERNAN HORNA
CO-DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
AXtdMBiIITNuTS-761-455----

INDIANA

DePauw University

MR WALTER T BROWN
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES CENTER
DEPAUW UNIVERSITY
GREENCASTLE INDIANA 46135

25

18

Earlham College

MR JACKSON H BAILEY
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR EAST ASIA
EARLHAM COLLEGE
RICHMOND INDIANA 47374

Indiana University

MR PAUL L DOUGHTY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
LINDLEY HALL 311
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR WILLIAM B EDGERTON
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR MAURICE FRIEDBERG
DIRECTOR
RUSS AND EAST EUROPEAN INST
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
565 BALLANTINE HALL
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR ROBERT W HATTERY
ACTING CHAIRMAN
WEST EUROPEAN STUDIES PROGRAM
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR LOUIS F HELBIG
ACTING COORDINATOR
INSTITUTE OF GERMAN STUDIES
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401



MR WADIE JWAIDEN
CHAIRMAN
COMM ON MIDDLE EASTERN STUD
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR J GUS LIEBENOW
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR OENIS SINOR
CHAIRMAN DEPT OF URALIC
AND ALTAIC STUDIES
INOIANA UNIVERSITY
GOOOBODY HALL
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

MR GEORGE M WILSON
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
GOODBODY HALL 333
BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 47401

None Dame, University of

MR GEORGE A BRINKLEY
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF WEST
EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
NOTRE DAME INDIANA 46556

MR JOHN J KENNEDY
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
NOTRE DAME INDIANA 46556

MR STEPHEN D KERTESZ
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF SOVIET AND
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
NOTRE DAME INDIANA 46556

MR A PETER WALSHE
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF AFRICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
NOTRE DAME INDIANA 46556

Wabash College

MESSRS CALKINS LIPSKY
PEEBLES AND HSIA
DIRECTORS
FAR EASTERN AREA STUDIES
WABASH COLLEGE
CRAWFORDSVILLE INDIANA 47933

IOWA

19

6

Buena Vista College

MR JOHN P WILLIAMS
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
BUENA VISTA COLLEGE
STORM LAKE IOWA 50588



Iowa, University of

MR P C LEE
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
FAR EASTERN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
IOWA CITY IOWA 52240

MR JAMES P SANDROCK
DIRECTOR
AREA STUDY PROGRAMS
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
IOWA CITY IOWA 52240

Luther College

MR ROBERT DAVIS
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY
LUTHER COLLEGE
DECORAH IOWA 52101

Simpson College

MR FRED HOLDER
DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIA AREA STUDIES
SIMPSON COLLEGE
INDIANOLA IOWA 50125

20

4,7)

-.4 I

KANSAS

Kansas State University

MR PAUL G HIEBERT
ACTING DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER. FOR SOUTH ASIA
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
MANHATTAN KANSAS 66502

Kansas, University of

MR GRANT K GOODMAN
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR EAST ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE KANSAS 66044

MR WILLIAM J GRIFFITH
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE KANSAS 66044

MR JAMES P SCANLAN
CHAIRMAN
SLAVIC C SOV AREA STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE KANSAS 66044

KENTUCKY .

Berea College

MR WILLIAM M JONES
DIRECTOR
NONWESTERN STUDIES
BEREA COLLEGE
BOX 2301
BEREA KENTUCKY 40403



LOUISIANA

Louisiana State University

MR LEONARD CARDENAS
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES INSTITUTE
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
BATON ROUGE LOUISIANA 70803

MR JAMES R HAWKES
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
BATON ROUGE LOUISIANA 70803

Louisiana Tech University

MR JOHN F LEIGH
DIRECTOR
EUROPEAN STUDIES
LOUISIANA TECH UNIVERSITY
P 0 BOX 5047
RUSTON LOUISIANA 71270

Southwestern Louisiana, University of

DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE OF
FRENCH STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF
SOUTHWESTERN LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE LOUISIANA 70501

Tulane University

MR RICHARD E GREENLEAF
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
TULANE UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS LOUISIANA 70118

MR ARDEN ROSS KING
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
NEWCOMB COLLEGE
TULANE UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS LOUISIANA 70118

MAINE

Colby College

MR JOHN F LEIGH

LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES CHAIRMAN
LOUISIANA TECH UNIVERSITY EAST ASIAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
P 0 BOX 5047 COLBY COLLEGE
RUSTON LOUISIANA 71270 WATERVILLE MAINE 04901

Loyola University

MR RUBEN ARMINANA
COORDINATOR
INTERAMERICAN CENTER
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS LOUISIANA 70118

21

Maine, University of

MR EDGAR B MCKAY
DIRECTOR
NEW ENGLANDATLANTIC
PROVINCESQUEBEC CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE
ORONO MAINE 04473



MARYLAND

Hood College

MISS ELIZABETH L TOWLE
ADVISOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
HOOD COLLEGE
FREDERICK MARYLAND 21701

Maryland, University of

MR ROBERT BENNETT
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
COLLEGE PARK MARYLAND 20742

MASSACHUSETTS

Boston College

MR RAYMONO T MCNALLY
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER FOR
SLAVIC E EAST EURP STUOIES
BOSTON COLLEGE
CHESTNUT HILL MASS 02167

Boston University

MR ALPHONSO A CASTAGNO
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUOIES CENTER
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
BROOKLINE MASS 02146

MR STEPHEN J TRACHTENBERG
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
SOVIET C E EUROPEAN STUDIES
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
BOSTON MASS 02215

22

9 9

Brandeis University

MISS JOAN BAMBERGER
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
BRANOEIS UNIVERSITY
WALTHAM MASS 02154

DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF AFRICAN AND
AFROAMERICAN STUOIES
BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY
WALTHAM MASS 02154

MR LEON A JICK
DIRECTOR
THE PHILIP W LOWN GRADUATE
CTR FOR CONT JEWISH STUDIES
BRANOEIS UNIVERSITY
WALTHAM MASS 02154

Emmanuel College

DIRECTOR
EAST EUROPE PROGRAM
EMMANUEL COLLEGE
400 THE FENWAY
BOSTON MASS 02115

Harvard University

MR PAUL COX
ASSOCIATE OIRECTOR
SOVIET UNION PROGRAM
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
1737 CAMBRIDGE STREET
CAMBRIOGE MASS 02138

MR JOHN FAIRBANK
DIRECTOR EAST ASIAN
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
1737 CAMBRIDGE STRM 301
CAMBRIDGE MASS 02138



MR HORACE G LUNT
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC LANGUAGE 8 AREA CTR
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
BOYLSTON HALL 301
CAMBRIDGE MASS 02138

MR M S MAHDI
DIRECTOR
CTR FOR MIDEASTERN STUDIES
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
1737 CAMBRIDGE STREET
CAMBRIDGE MASS 02138

MR JOHN H PARRY
CHAIRMAN
COMM ON LATIN AMERICAN STUD
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
5 BRYANT STREET
CAMBRIDGE MASS 02138

MR JOHN W M WHITING
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
CAMBRIDGE MASS 02138

Massachusetts, University of

MR WILLIAM NAFF
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS
AMHERST MASS 01003

MR ROBERT A POTASH
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS
AMHERST MASS 01002

Regis College

MR A L MACRAKIS
DIRECTOR
REGIS EUROPEAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
REGIS COLLEGE
WESTON MASS 02193

Smith College

MISS ALICE CLEMENTE
MAJOR ADVISOR
HISPANIC AMERICAN STUDIES
SMITH COLLEGE
NORTHAMPTON MASS 01060

Williams College

MR PAUL G CLARK
CHAIRMAN
AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
WILLIAMS COLLEGE
WILLIAMSTOWN MASS 01267

MICHIGAN

23

-30

Central Michigan University

IHORKAMENETSK,Y
DIRECTOR
INTERDISCIPLINARY
STUDIES ON DEVELOPING NATIONS
CENTRAL MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
MT PLEASANT MICH 48858

Grand Valley College

MR DONALD HERMAN
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
GRAND VALLEY COLLEGE
ALLENDALE MICHIGAN 49401



Kalamazoo College

MR RICHARD STAVIG
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA PROGRAM
KALAMAZOO COLLEGE
KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49001

Michigan State University

MR VICTOR HOAR
DIRECTOR
CANADIANAMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST LANSING MICHIGAN 48823

MR JOHN HUNTER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES CENTER
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST LANSING MICHIGAN 48823

MR FRANK INGRAM
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES CENTER
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST LANSING MICHIGAN 48823

MR VICTOR N LOW
ACTING DIRECTOR
AFRICAN LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST LANSING MICHIGAN 48823

MR WILLIAM ROSS
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES CENTER
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST LANSING MICHIGAN 48823

24

31

Michigan, University of

MR JOHN H BROOMFIELD
DIRECTOR
SOUTH AND SOUTHEAST ASIA
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804

DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR CHINESE STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LANE HALL
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804

MR RAYMOND GREW
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON
WESTERN EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804

MR ROGER HACKETT
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
JAPANESE STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804

-MR ALFRED G MEYER
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR RUSSIAN AND
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804

MR WILLIAM D SCHORGER
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE & AREA CENTER FOR
NEAR EAST & NO AFRICAN STUD
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR MICHIGAN 41804



Oakland University

MR S BERNARD THOMAS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR EAST ASIA
OAKLAND UNIVERSITY
ROCHESTER MICHIGAN 48063

MR S BERNARD THOMAS
CHAIRMAN
AREA STUDIES PROGRAMS
SLAVIC STUDIES
OAKLAND UNIVERSITY
ROCHESTER MICHIGAN 48063

MR S BERNARD THOMAS
CHAIRMAN
AREA STUDIES PROGRAMS
SOUTH ASIA STUDIES
OAKLAND UNIVERSITY
ROCHESTER MICHIGAN 48063

Wayne State University

CHAIRMAN
FACULTY COMMITTEE ON
AFRICAN STUDIES
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
DETROIT MICHIGAN 48202

DIRECTOR
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
DETROIT MICHIGAN 48202

MR JACOB LASSER
CHAIRMAN
NEAR EASTERN LANGUAGES
AND LITERATURE
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
DETROIT MICHIGAN 48202

25

Western Michigan University

MR RONALD W DAVIS
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES
WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49001

MR OSCAR H HORST
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49001

MR GEORGE KLEIN
CHAIRMAN
SLAVIC STUDIES
WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49001

MR ANDREW C NAHM
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES
WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49001

MINNESOTA

Carleton College

DIRECTOR
ASIAN ,STUDIES PROGRAM
CARLETON COLLEGE
NORTHFIELD MINN 55057



1

J.

s.

Macalester College

MR YAHYA ARMAJANI
OIRECTOR
AREA STUOIES PROGRAM
MACALESTER COLLEGE
ST PAUL MINN 55101

MESSRS FABIAN AND SATTERWAITE
COORDINATORS
LATIN AMERICAN STUD PROGRAM
MACALESTER COLLEGE
ST PAUL MINN 55101

Minnesota, University of

MR BERT ELLENBOGEN
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
MINNEAPOLIS MINN 55455

MR NILS HASSELMO
ACTING DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR NORTHWEST
EUROPEAN LANG & AREA STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
MINNEAPOLIS MINN 55455

MR GUY WELBON
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR SOUTH ASIA
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
MINNEAPOLIS MINN 55455

Moorhead State College

MR OITTER BERNINGER
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMER STUDIES PROGRAM
MOORHEAD STATE COLLEGE
MOORHEAD MINN 56560

26

Saint Benedict, College of

SISTER EMMANUEL RENNER
COORDINATOR
EAST ASIAN AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
COLLEGE OF SAINT BENEDICT
SAINT JOSEPH MINNESOTA 56374

Saint Teresa, College of

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
COLLEGE OF SAINT TERESA
WINONA MINNESOTA 55987

MISSISSIPPI

Mississippi State University

OIRECTOR
INSTITUTE OF LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE
MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY
STATE COLLEGE MISS 39762

Southern Mississippi, University of

MR ORAllIO CICCARELLI
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES CTR
UNIV OF SO MISSISSIPPI
BOX 117
HATTIESBURG MISS 39401



MISSOURI

Drury College

MR HARVEY ASHER
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
DRURY COLLEGE
SPRINGFIELD MISSOURI 65802

Missouri, University of

MR NORMAN G BARRIER
DIRECTOR SOUTH ASIA
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
HISTORY DEPARTMENT
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
COLUMBIA MISSOURI 65201

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
COLUMBIA MISSOURI 65201

MR CHARLES TIMBERLAKE
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
COLUMBIA MISSOURI 65201

Northeast Missouri State College

MR WALTER H RYLE
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
NORTHEAST MISSOURI STATE COLL
KIRKSVILLE MISSOURI 63.501

27

34

St. Louis University

REV LOUIS A BARTH S J
CHAIRMAN
RUSSIAN AREA
STUDIES COMMITTEE
ST LOUIS UNIVERSITY
ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63103

MR HENRY CHRISTOPHER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
ST LOUIS UNIVERSITY
ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63103

Washington University

CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63130

MISS ANN PESCATELLO
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
BOX 1062
ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63130

MR STANLEY SPECTOR
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63130

MONTANA

MR EDWARD E BARRY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY
BOZEMAN MONTANA 59715



ti

1

NEBRASKA

Creighton University

DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR
BOLIVIAN STUDIES
CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY
OMAHA NEBRASKA 68131

Nebraska, University of

MR DONALD E ALLISON
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA
LINCOLN NEBRASKA 68508

MR ROBERTO ESQUENAZIMAYO
DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE FOR LATIN AMERICAN
AND INTERNATIONAL STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA
LINCOLN NEBRASKA 68508

NEW HAMPSHIRE

H ERDMAN AND J MIRSKY
CODIRECTORS
EAST ASIA LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
HANOVER N H 03755

NEW JERSEY

28

3 .3

Princeton University

MR L CARL BROWN
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR NEAR EASTERN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540

MR MARIUS B JANSEN
CHAIRMAN
DEPT OF EAST ASIAN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540

MR STANLEY J STEIN
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM IN LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540

MR ROBERT L TIGNOR
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON AFRICAN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540

MR ROBERT C TUCKER
ACTING DIRECTOR
PROGRAM IN RUSSIAN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540

MR W W WOODWARD
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM IN
EAST ASIAN STUDIES
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
PRINCETON NEW JERSEY 08540



RutgersThe State University

MR ROBERT J ALEXANDER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN INSTITUTE
RUTGERS-THE STATE UNIVERSITY
122 COLLEGE AVENUE
NEW BRUNSWICK N J 08903

MR ALEXANDER BALINKY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA PROGRAM
RUTGERS-THE STATE UNIVERSITY
NEW BRUNSWICK N S 08903

MR TARAS HUNCZAK
DIRECTOR
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES PROGRAM
RUTGERS-THE STATE UNIVERSITY
NEWARK N J 07104

MR LEONARDO SANTAMARINA
ADVISOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
DOUGLASS COLLEGE
RUTGERS-THE STATE UNIVERSITY
NEW BRUNSWICK N J 08903

MR RICHARD WILSON
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
RUTGERS-THE STATE UNIVERSITY
NEW BRUNSWICK N J 08903

Seton Hall University

DIRECTOR
AFRO-ASIAN PROGRAM
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SOUTH ORANGE N J 07079

MR WILLIAM L MA74ES
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SOUTH ORANGE N J 07079

MR JOHN B TSU
CHAIRMAN DEPT OF ASIAN STUD
AND INSTITUTE OF
FAR EASTERN STUDIES
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SOUTH ORANGE N J 07079

NEW MEXICO

29

36

Eastern New Mexico University

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
EAST NEW MEXICO UNIVERSITY
PORTALES NEW MEXICO 88130

New Mexico, University of

MR MARSHALL R NASON
DIRECTOR
IBERO-AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE N M 87106

MR MARTIN C NEEDLER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
A4.BU0UERQUE N M 87106



NEW YORK

Alfred University

DIRECTOR
NONWESTERN STUDIES
ALFRED UNIVERSITY
ALFRED NEW YORK 14802

Barnard College

MR JOHN MESKILL
DIRECTOR
BRITISH CIVILIZATION PROGRAM
BARNARD COLLEGE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR JOHN MESKILL
DIRECTOR
FOREIGN AREA STUDIES
BARNARD COLLEGE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR JOHN MESKILL
DIRECTOR
ORIENTAL STUDIES
BARNARD COLLEGE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

Brooklyn College

DIRECTOR
FAR EASTERN AREA STUOIES
BROOKLYN COLLEGE
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11210

DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST AND NORTH
AFRICAN STUOIES
BROOKLYN COLLEGE
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11210

30

DIRECTOR
SUBSAHARAN AFRICAN STUDIES
BROOKLYN COLLEGE
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11210

MR ROBERT EHRICH
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN ARE.. STUDIES

_.BROOKLYN COLLEGE
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11210

MR HENRY ORENSTEIN
DIRECTOR
AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
BROOKON COLLEGE
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11210

Canisius College

MR EDWIN L NEVILLE JR
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
CANISIUS COLLEGE
BUFFALO NEW YORK 14208

City College of New York

MR JOSE M CHAVES
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10031

Columbia University

MR ZVI ANKORI
OIRECTOR CENTER OF
ISRAEL & JEWISH STUDIES
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW.YORK 10027



MR ROBERT AUSTERLITZ
DIRECTOR
URALIC LANGUAGE AND AREA CTR
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR JOHN S BADEAU
OIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

DIRECTOR
INST ON AFRICAN STUDIES
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR VOJTECH MASTNY
ACTING DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE ON
EAST CENTRAL EUROPE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR PHILIP MOSELY
DIRECTOR
EUROPEAN INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR MARSHALL SHULMAN
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

31

38

MR KEMPTON E WEBB
DIRECTOR INSTITUTE OF
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

MR W HOWARD WRIGGINS
DIRECTOR
SOUTHERN ASIAN INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10027

Cornell University

CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON SOVIET STUDIES
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
GOLDWIN SMITH HALT_
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

MR DONALD FREEBAIFN
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMER PROGRAM AND
LATIN AMER LANG & AREA CTR
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

MR JAMES W GAIR
DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIA LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

MR FRANK H GOLAY
DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA PROGRAM &
SOUTHEAST LANG & AREA CENTER
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA NEW YORK 14B50



MR DAVID NIOZINGO
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIA LANG AND AREA CTR
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
FRANKLIN HALL
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

MR THOMAS T POLEMAN
DIRECTOR
COMMITTEE ON AFRICAN STUDIES
N Y S COLLEGE OF AGRIC
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

MR JAMES TURNER
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUD & RESEARCH CTR
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA NEW YORK 14850

Elmira College

DIRECTOR
CONCENTRATION IN
RUSSIAN STUDIES
ELMIRA COLLEGE
ELMIRA NEW YORK 14901

Fordham University

REV EDWARD J SWEENEY S J
ACTING DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN PROGRAM
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
BRONX NEW YORK 10458

MR PAUL I TRENSKY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
BRONX NEW YORK 10458

32

30

Hamilton College

DIRECTOR
SOUTH AND EAST ASIA PROGRAM
HAMILTON COLLEGE
CLINTON NEW YORK 13323

Hartwick College

MR RICHARD ARENA
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
HARTWICK COLLEGE
ONEONTA NEW YORK 13820

Hofstra University

MR JOHN RAWLINSON
DIRECTOR
HOFSTRAADELPHI
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY
HEMPSTEAD NEW YORK 11550

Hunter College

DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES
HUNTER COLLEGE
695 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10021

MR G J MASSELL
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDGRAD PROG
HUNTER COLLEGE
695 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10021



Long Island University

MR DRAGOS D KOSTICH
DIRECTOR
EAST EUROPEAN & RUSSIAN
AREA STUDY PROGRAM
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11201

MR DRAGOS D KOSTICH
DIRECTOR
WESTERN EUROPEAN
AREA STUDY PROGRAM
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11201

MR DRAGOS D KOSTICH
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDY PROGRAM
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11201

MR A M DE LUCA
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
C W POST COLLEGE
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY
GREENVALE NEW YORK 11548

MR DONALD G BAKER
DIRECTOR
AREA STUDIES
SOUTHAMPTON COLLEGE
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY
SOUTHAMPTON NEW YORK 11968

Manhattan College

MR WALTER STOJKO
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES
MANHATTAN COLLEGE
BRONX NEW YORK 10471

33

4 0

Manhattanville College

MR KWAN HA YIN
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES CENTER
MANHATTANVILLE COLLEGE
PURCHASE NEW YORK 10577

New York, State University of,
Albany

MR FRANK CARRINO
DIRECTOR CENTER FOR
INTERAMERICAN STUDIES
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
ALBANY NEW YORK 12203

New York, State University of,
Binghamton

DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND E EUROPEAN PROG
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
BINGHAMTON NEW YORK 13901

MR DON PERETZ
DIRECTOR SOUTHWEST ASIAN
AND NORTH AFRICAN STUDIES
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
BINGHAMTON NEW YORK 13901

New York, State University of,
Buffalo

MR ERWIN JOHNSON
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
BUFFALO NEW YORK 14214



MR S 0 MEZU
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON AFRICAN STUDIES
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
CROSBY HALL
BUFFALO NEW YORK 14214

MRS LINDA PRIEBE
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICA AREA STUDY
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
BUFFALO NEW YORK 14214

New York, State University of,
Stony Brook

MR ROBERT LEE
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
STONY BROOK NEW YORK 11790

New York, State University College,
New Paltz

MR WALTER BORENSTEIN
CHAIRMAN
CHINESE STUDIES
STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
NEW PALTZ NEW YORK 12561

MR AUGUSTUS CAINE
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES DEPARTMENT
STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
NEW PALTZ NEW YORK 12561

MR CHANNING LIEM
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES DEPARTMENT
STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
NEW PALTZ NEW YORK 12561

34

-41

New York, State University College,
Oneonta

CHAIRMAN
AREA STUDIES DEPARTMENT
STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
ONEONTA NEW YORK 13820

New York, State University College,
Oswego

MR JOHNSON COOPER
DIRECTOR
AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
OSWEGO NEW YORK 13126

New York University

MR JORGE BALAN
ACTING DIRECTOR
IBEROAMERICAN LANGUAGE
ANO AREA CENTER
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10003

MR JOHN MIOOLETON
ACTING CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON SQUARE
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10003

MR R BAYLY WINGER
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE ANO AREA CENTER
FOR THE MIDDLE EAST
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10003



Niagara University

MR RICAHRD J DANILOWICZ
DIRECTOR
SOVIET AND EAST
EUROPEAN INSTITUTE
NIAGARA UNIVERSITY
NIAGARA UNIV NEW YORK 14109

Queens College

MR EUGENIO CHANGRODRIGUEZ
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
QUEENS COLLEGE
FLUSHING NEW YORK 11367

Richmond College

MISS SANDI COOPER
DIRECTOR
EUROPEAN STUDIES PROGRAM
RICHMOND COLLEGE
130 STUYVESANT PLACE
STATEN ISLAND NEW YORK 10301

Rochester, University of

MR 0 L CHAVARRIAAGUILAR
DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIA LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER NEW YORK 14627

MR ROBERT B HALL JR
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR EAST ASIA
UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER NEW YORK 14627

35

MR S PETER REGENSTREIF
DIRECTOR
CANADIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER NEW YORK 14627

St. Francis College

MR JOSEPH J PAKISI
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
ST FRANCIS COLLEGE
180 REMSEN STREET
BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11201

St. John's University

MR HUGH C BROOKS
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR AFRICAN STUDIES
ST JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
JAMAICA NEW YORK 11432

MR NICHOLAS F SALLESE
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
ST JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
JAMAICA NEW YORK 11432

MR PAUL K T SIH
DIRECTOR
CENTER OF ASIAN STUDIES
ST JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
JAMAICA NEW YORK 11432



Syracuse University

MR ROBERT CRANE
DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIA PROGRAM
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 13210

MR ROBERT G JENSEN
DIRECTOR
SOVIET AND EAST EUROPEAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 13210

MR MYRON LICHTBLAU
DIRECTOR
UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 13210

MR RONALD MCDONALD
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
MAXWELL GRADUATE SCHOOL
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 13210

MR MARSHALL H SEGALL
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF EASTERN
AFRICAN STUDIES
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 13210

Vassar College

MR DONALD G1LLIN
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
VASSAR COLLEGE
POUGHKEEPSIE NEW YORK 12601

36

Wells College

MRS NATALIA WILSON
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
WELLS COLLEGE
AURORA NEW YORK 13026

NORTH CAROLINA

Duke University

MR AINSLIE EMBREE
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON SOUTH
ASIAN STUDIES
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706

MR JOHN T LANNING
CHAIRMAN
HISPANIC COUNCIL
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706

MR WARREN LERNER
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON RUSSIAN
AND EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706

MR RICHARD A PRESTON
CHAIRMAN
CANADIAN. STUDIES
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706



MRS MARION SALINGER
SECRETARY
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706

MR BERNARD SILBERMAN
CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON EAST
ASIAN STUDIES
DUKE UNIVERSITY
DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA 27706

East Carolina University

MR JUNGGUN KIM
COORDINATOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
P 0 BOX 2752
GREENVILLE N C 27834

MR EDWARD LEAHY
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMER STUDIES PROG
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
P 0 BOX 2744
GREENVILLE N C 27834

MRS BLANCHE WATROUS
COORDINATOR
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
P 0 BOX 2713
GREENVILLE Iv C 27834

North Carolina, University of

DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL N C 27514

DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST STUDIES PROG
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL N C 27514

DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL N C 27514

MR FEDERICO G GIL
DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE OF
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL N C 27514

Queens College

MISS MARJORIE T KIRBY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUOIES CONCENTRATION
QUEENS COLLEGE
CHARLOTTE N C 28207

NORTH DAKOTA

37

4

MR EUGENE GRINBERGS
ADVISOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
GRAND FORKS N D 58201



OHIO

Baldwin-Wallace College

MR NEILLE SHOEMAKER
DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST STUDIES PROG
BALDWINWALLACE COLLEGE
BEREA OHIO 44017

Central State University

DIRECTOR
AFRICAN AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
CENTRAL STATE UNIVERSITY
WILBERFORCE OHIO 45384

MR FUAD K SULEIMAN
DIRECTOR
MIDOLE EASTERN AREA
STUOIES PROGRAM
CENTRAL STATE UNIVERSITY
WILBERFORCE OHIO 45384

Cincinnati, University of

MR DIETER DUX
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN LANGUAGE AND
CULTURE PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
CINCINNATI OHIO 45221

Denison University

MR CHARLES STEELE
PROGRAM DIRECTOR
AREA STUDIES
DENISON UNIVERSITY
GRANVILLE OHIO 43023

38

45

Hiram College

MR GEORGE 0 MELNYKOVICH
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
HIRAM COLLEGE
HIRAM OHIO 44234

John Carroll University

MR MICHAEL S PAP
DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE FOR SOVIET AND
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
JOHN CARROLL UNIVERSITY
CLEVELAND OHIO 44118

Kent State University

MR KENNETH E COLTON
DIRECTOR EAST AND
SOUTHEAST ASIA STUDIES PROG
DEPT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE
7.7 %T STATE UNIVERSITY
KENT OHIO 44240

MR ALFRED LEVIN
DIRECTOR RUSSIAN AND
SOVIET UNION PROGRAM
DEPT OF HISTORY
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
KENT OHIO 44240

MISS DORIS TURNER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
KENT OHIO 44240



Oberlin College

MR ELLSWORTH C CARLSON
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
OBERLIN COLLEGE
OBERLIN OHIO 44704

Ohio State University

MR EUGENE CHING
CHAIRMAN
DEPARTMENT OF EAST ASIAN
LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLUMBUS OHIO 43210

MR WARREN EASON
ACTING DIR LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER FOR SLAVIC
AND EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLUMBUS OHIO 43210

MR SYDNEY FISHER
CHAIRMAN NEAR AND MIDDLE
EAST AREA PROGRAM
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLUMBUS OHIO 43210

MR GEORGE P PATTEN
ACTING CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLUMBUS OHIO 43210

39

Ohio University

MR ALAN R BOOTH
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
OHIO UNIVERSITY
ATHENS OHIO 45701

MR JAMES CUNNINGHAM
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PLANNING COMMITTEE
OHIO UNIVERSITY
ATHENS OHIO 45701

MR PAUL W VAN DER VEUR
DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA
STUDIES PROGRAM
OHIO UNIVERSITY
ATHENS OHIO 45701

Wittenberg University

MR EUGENE R SWANGER
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIA AREA
FOCUS PROGRAM
WITTENBERG UNIVERSITY
SPRINGFIELD OHIO 45501

Wooster, College of

MR JAMES NORTON
DIRECTOR
INDIAN STUDIES
COLLEGE OF WOOSTER
WOOSTER OHIO 44691

MR HAROLD SMITH
CHAIRMAN
CULTURAL AREA STUDIES
COLLEGE OF WOOSTER
WOOSTER OHIO 44691



is

OKLAHOMA

MR PERCY W BUCHANAN
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
NORMAN OKLAHOMA 73069

MR HARRY HOY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
NORMAN OKLAHOMA 73069

MR V STANLEY VARDY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN LANGUAGE AND
SOVIET AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
NORMAN OKLAHOMA 73069

OREGON

Oregon State University

MR GEORGE B CARSON
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY
CORVALLIS OREGON 97331

Oregon, University of

MR ALFRED BLOOM
CHAIRMAN
EAST ASIAN
STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF DREGON
EUGENE OREGON 97403

MR CARL L JOHANNESSEN
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
EUGENE OREGON 97403

MR ALVIN W URGUHART
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
EUGENE OREGON 97403

Portland State University

MR DALE E COURTNEY
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA STUDY CENTER
PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY
PORTLAND OREGON 97207

MR FREDERICK J COX
DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST STUDIES CENTER
PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY
PORTLAND OREGON 97207

MR H FREDERICK PETERS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR CENTRAL EUROPE
PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY
PORTLAND OREGON 97207

PENNSYLVANIA

40

4T

Bucknell University

MR DAVID LU
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR JAPANESE STUDIES
BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY
LEWISBURG PA 17837



Dickinson College

MR LEWIS WOODWORTH
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN AREA STUDIES
DICKINSON COLLEGE
CARLISLE PA 17013

Dropsie University, The

DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST PROGRAM
THE DROPSIE UNIVERSITY
PHILADELPHIA PA 19132

Duquesne University

MISS GEZA GROSSCHMID
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY
PITTSBURGH PA 15219

Elizabethtown College

MR WAYNE A SELCHER
COORDINATOR
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
ELIZABETHTOWN COLLEGE
ELIZABETHTOWN PA 17022

Franklin and Marshall College

MR WILLIAM FREY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES
FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL COLLEGE
LANCASTER PA 17604

41

MR THOMAS J HOPKINS
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL COLLEGE
LANCASTER PA 17604

Haverford College

MR ROBERT A MORTIMER
ACTING DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES PROGRAM
HAVERFORD COLLEGE
HAVERFORD PA 19041

Immaculata College

SISTER MARY CONSUELA I H M
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR THE TEACHING OF
THE AMERICAS
IMMACULATA COLLEGE
IMMACULATA PA 19345

Juniata College

MISS TAMARA BENIGNI
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
JUNIATA COLLEGE
HUNTINGTON PA 16652

Kutztown State College

MR H ROBERT HEDRICK
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN PROGRAM
KUTZTOWN STATE COLLEGE
KUTZTOWN PA 19530



Lincoln University

MR RICHARD P STEVENS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR AFRICA
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY PA 19352

Lycoming College

DIRECTOR
SOVIET AREA STUDIES
LYCOMING COLLEGE
WILLIAMSPORT PA 17701

PMC Colleges

DIRECTOR
INTERNATIONAL AFRICAN MAJOR
PMC COLLEGES
CHESTER PENNSYLVANIA 19013

Pennsylvania State University

MR CHARLES AMERINGER
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES COMMITTEE
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY PARK PA 16802

MR VERNON ASPATURIAN
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC AND SOVIET
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY PARK PA 16802

42

1 49

MR ARTHUR 0 LEWIS JR
ASSOCIATE DEAN
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
FAR EASTERN AREA OPTION
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY PARK PA 16802

Pennsylvania, University of

MR MORTON BENSON
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC LANGUAGE AND AREA CTR
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA PA 19104

MR RICHARD D LAMBERT
DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIA LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA PA 19104

MR THOMAS NAFF
DIRECTOR
MODERN NEAR EAST
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA PA 19104

MR LUDO J ROCHER
CHAIRMAN
ORIENTAL STUDIES
EAST ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA PA 19104

Pittsburgh, University of

MISS JANET G CHAPMAN
CHAIRMAN
RUSSIAN AND EAST
EUROPEAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
PITTSBURGH PA 15213



MR CARMELO MESALAGO
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
PITTSBURGH PA 15213

MR YITUNG WANG
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
PITTSBURGH PA 15213

MR JOSEPH ZASLOFF
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
6-7 SOCIAL SCIENCE BUILDING
PITTSBURGH PA 15213

St. Joseph College

MR CHARLES SHREINER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
ST JOSEPH COLLEGE
PHILADELPHIA PA 19131

Temple University

MR WILLIAM N SIMONSON
DIRECTOR
INTERAMERICAN
STUDIES CENTER
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
PHILADELPHIA PA 19122

West Chester State College

MISS JANE SWAN
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
WEST CHESTER STATE COLLEGE
WEST CHESTER PA 19380

Wilson College

MR HARRY M BUCK
COORDINATOR
ASIAN STUDIES
WILSON COLLEGE
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201

York College of Pennsylvania

MR CHARLES BOAS
DIRECTOR
INTERCULTURAL STUDIES
YORK COLLEGE OF PENNSYLVANIA
YORK PA 17405

RHODE ISLAND

43

50

Brown University

MR LEA WILLIAMS
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIA LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
BROWN UNIVERSITY
PROVIDENCE R I 02912

MR THOMAS WINNER
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
BROWN UNIVERSITY
PROVIDENCE R I 02912



Rhode Island, University of

MR LEWIS M ALEXANDER
DIRECTOR
NORTH ATLANTIC AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND
KINGSTON R I 02881

SOUTH CAROLINA

Furman University

MR EDWARD B JONES
COORDINATOR
ASIANAFRICAN STUDIES
FURMAN UNIVERSITY
GREENVILLE S C 29613

South Carolina, University of

MR DONALD ABRAHAM
ADVISOR
AFRICAN STUDIES
HISTORY DEPARTMENT
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA S C 29208

MR NESTER MORENO
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICA AREA STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA S C 29208

Winthrop College

MR JOHN R C JAMES
CHAIRMAN
ASIAN AREA STUDIES
WINTHROP COLLEGE
ROCK HILL S C 29730

MISS MIRIAM WILLIFORD
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
WINTHROP COLLEGE
ROCK HILL S C 29730

SOUTH DAKOTA

MR ALLEN BARNES
DEAN
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
LATIN AMERICAN AREA STUDIES
SOUTH DAKOTA STATE UNIV
BROOKINGS S D 57007

TENNESSEE

44

51

Fisk University

DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF AFRICAN STUDIES
FISK UNIVERSITY
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203

Milligan College

MR WENYEN TSAU
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES
MILLIGAN COLLEGE
MILLIGAN COLLEGE TENN 37682

Scarritt College

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN CONCENTRATION
INTERCULTURAL STUDIES
SCARRITT COLLEGE
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203



MR OMAR L HARTZLER
OIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUOIES
SCARRITT COLLEGE
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203

Tennessee, University of

MR JAMES FALEN
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN ANO EAST
EUROPEAN STUOIES
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
KNDXVILLE TENNESSEE 37916

MR HERALO E LEWALD
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUOIES PROG
DEPT OF ROMANCE LANGUAGES
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE TENNESSEE 37916

MR FREO MARTINSON
OIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES PRDGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE TENNESSEE 37916

Vanderbilt University

MR HOWARD L BOORMAN
DIRECTOR
EAST ASIAN STUDIES
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203

MR WILLIAM H NICHOLLS
DIRECTOR GRADUATE CENTER
FOR LATIN AMERICAN STUOIES
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203

45

MR JOSEF RYSAN
DIRECTOR
SLAVIC LANGUAGE ANO
AREA CENTER
VANOERBILT UNIVERSITY
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37203

TEXAS

East Texas State University

MR ROGER L BROOKS
OIRECTOR
ASIAN STUOIES
EAST TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY'
COMMERCE TEXAS 75429.

Houston, University of

MR HUGH STEPHENS
CAMPUS REPRESENTATIVE
INTERUNIVERSITY AFRICAN
STUOIES COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
HOUSTON TEXAS 77004

MR PHILIP B TAYLOR
OIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES PROG
OFFICE OF INTERNATL AFFAIRS
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
HOUSTON TEXAS 77004

Pan American College

MR T LAWRENCE WHITE
DIRECTOR
INTERAMERICAN INSTITUTE
PAN AMERICAN COLLEGE
EDINBURG TEXAS 78539



Southern Methodist University

MR MELVILLE E OSBORNE
DIRECTOR
CENTER OF IBERO
AMERICAN CIVILIZATION
SO METHODIST UNIVERSITY
DALLAS TEXAS 75222

Southwest Texas State College

MR E A DE SHAZO
COORDINATOR
AREA STUDY OPTIONS
SOUTHWEST TEXAS STATE COLLEGE
SAN MARCOS TEXAS 78666

Texas A & I University

MR R R HINOJOSASMITH
COORDINATOR
ADVISEMENT PROGRAM IN
INTERAMERICAN STUDIES
TEXAS A & I UNIVERSITY
KINGSVILLE TEXAS 78363

Texas Christian University

MR WENDELL G SCHAEFFER
ADMINISTRATOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FORT WORTH TEXAS 76129

Texas Southern University

MR J RUEBEN SHEELER
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR AFRICA
TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
HOUSTON TEXAS 77004

Texas, The University of,
Austin

MR ROBERT A FERNEA
DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS 78712

MR DONALD HANCOCK
DIRECTOR
WESTERN EUROPE
STUDIES CENTER
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS 78712

MR SIDNEY MONAS
CHAIRMAN
EASTERN EUROPE STUDIES CTR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS 78712

MR EDGAR C POLOME
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES CENTER
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS 78712

MR EDGAR C POLOME
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR ASIAN STUDIES
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEAS 78712

MR STANLEY R ROSS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS 78712



Texas, The University of,
El Paso

MR CHESTER C CHRISTIAN JR
DIRECTOR
INTER-AMERICAN INSTITUTE
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
EL PASO TEXAS 79999

Trinity University

DIRECTOR
EUROPEAN STUDIES
TRINITY UNIVERSITY
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS 78212

MR MICHAEL G WEBSTER
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES COMMITTEE
TRINITY UNIVERSITY
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS 78212

UTAH

Brigham Young University

COORDINATOR
ASIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY
PROVO UTAH 84601

DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY
PROVO UTAH 84601

Utah, University of

MR HAROLD W BENTLEY
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN AREA COMM
P 0 BOX 200
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
SALT LAKE CITY UTAH 84112

MR KHOSROW MOSTOFI
DIRECTOR
MIDDLE EAST LANGUAGE
AND AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 84112

VERMONT

47

Goddard College

DIRECTOR
AFRICAN STUDIES
GODDARD COLLEGE
PLAINFIELD VERMONT 05667

DIRECTOR
ORIENTAL CULTURES
GODDARD COLLEGE
PLAINFIELD VERMONT 05667

Norwich University

MR FRANK H SARGENT
DIRECTOR
USSR-EASTERN EUROC-'EAN
AREA STUDIES
NORWICH UNIVERSITY
NORTHFIELD VERMONT 05663



Vermont, University of

DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401

MR EDWARD J MILES
DIRECTOR
CANADIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401

MR STANISLAW STARON
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF RUSSIA AND
EAST EUROPEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401

MR MARSHALL TRUE
DIRECTOR
PROGRAM OF LATIN
AMERICAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
BURLINGTON VERMONT 05401

VIRGINIA

Emory and Henry College

MR E BINGHAM
CHAIRMAN
NONWESTERN STUDIES COMM
EMORY ANO HENRY COLLEGE
EMORY VIRGINIA 24327

Hollins College

MR JOHN ATWELL
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN AREA STUO7ES PROGRAM
HOLLINS COLLEGE
HDLLINS COLLEGE VA 24020

48

Jti

Madison College

MISS BETTE FOX
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
MADISON COLLEGE
HARRISONBURG VA 22801

MISS BETTE FOX
DIRECTOR
SINOSOVIET STUDIES
MADISON COLLEGE
HARRISONBURG VA 22801

Randolph-Macon Woman's College

MR DAVID F ANTHONY
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
RANDOLPHMACON
WOMAN'S COLLEGE
LYNCHBURG VIRGINIA 24501

MISS MARGOT FRANK
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
RANDOLPHMACON
WOMAN'S COLLEGE
LYNCHBURG VIRGINIA 24501

Virginia State College

MISS JULIA Y LEE
CHAIRMAN
NONWESTERN
STUDIES PROGRAM
VIRGINIA STATE COLLEGE
PETERSBURG VIRGINIA 23803



Virginia, University of

MR ALFRED P FERNBACK
DIRECTOR
ASIAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22901

MR HAROLD B JOHNSON JR
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA
CENTER FOR LATIN AMERICA
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22901

MR DAVID POWELL
DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR RUSSIAN AND
COMMUNIST STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22901

WASHINGTON

Central Washington State College

MR W CLAIR LILLARD
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
CENTRAL WASHINGTON STATE COLL
ELLENSBURG WASH 98926

MR ROBERT YEE
DIRECTOR
SOUTHEAST ASIA STUDIES
CENTRAL WASHINGTON STATE CULL
ELLENSBURG WASH 98926

49

East Washington State College

MR DAVID S BELL
DIRECTOR
AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
EAST WASHINGTON STATE COLL
CHENEY WASHINGTON 99004

Gonzaga University

REV DONALD DAVIS S J
DIRECTOR
ITALIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
GONZAGA UNIVERSITY
SPOKANE WASHINGTON 99202

Washington, University of

MR GEORGE M BECKMANN
ACTING ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
CHINA PROGRAM
FAR EASTERN AND RUSSIAN INST
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

MR GEORGE M BECKMANN
DIRECTOR
FAR EASTERN AND RUSSIAN INST
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

MR RENE BRAUMANN
CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES COMMITTEE
ART DEPARTMENT
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105



MR EDWIN GEROW
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
SOUTH ASIAN PROGRAM
FAR EASTERN AND RUSSIAN INST
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

MR DONALD HELLMANN
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
JAPAN AND KOREA PROGRAM
FAR EASTERN AND RUSSIAN INST
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

MR W A DOUGLAS JACKSON
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN E EAST EUROPEAN PROG
FAR EASTERN AND RUSSIAN INST
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 9B105

MR JOSEPH SOMMERS
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN STUOIES
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

MR FARHAT J ZIAOEH
CHAIRMAN
DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN
LANGUAGES AND LITERATURE
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105

WISCONSIN

Beloit College

MR N PALEY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
BELOIT COLLEGE
BELOIT WISCONSIN 53511

50

Marquette University

MR HARRY KANTOR
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES
MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY
MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN 53233

Ripon College

MR ALEXANDER C HOOKER
DIRECTOR
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
RIPON COLLEGE
RIPON WISCONSIN 54971

MR JOHN RADOMSKY
DIRECTOR
RUSSIAN STUDIES
RIPON COLLEGE
RIPON WISCONSIN 54971

Wisconsin State University,
Eau Claire

MR EDWARD A JAMISON
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAU CLAIRE WISCONSIN 54701

Wisconsin State University
Oshkosh

CHAIRMAN
AFRICAN STUDIES
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES DEPT
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
OSHKOSH WISCONSIN 54901



MR KENNETH J GRIEB
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
OSHKOSH WISCONSIN 54901

Wisconsin State University,
Stevens Point

MR JOHN B ELLERY
DIRECTOR
SOUTHUST ASIAN STUDIES
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
STEVENS POINT WISC 54481

MR ROBERT J KNOWLTON
COORDINATOR
LATIN AMERICAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
STEVENS POINT WISC 54481

Wisconsin State University,
Whitewater

MR ALDO BUSOT
CHAIRMAN
LATIN AMERICAN
AREA STUDIES
WISCONSIN STATE UNIVERSITY
WHITEWATER WISCONSIN 53190

Wisconsin, University of, Madison

MR R E FRYKENBERG
CHAIRMAN
INDIAN STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

51

5 C)

MR SOLOMON B LEVINE
CHAIRMAN
EAST ASIAN AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

MR LEON N LINOBERG
CHAIRMAN
WESTERN EUROPEAN AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

MR MARVIN MIRACLE
DIRECTOR
AFRICAN LANGUAGE AND
AREA CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

MR RICHARD N RINGLER
CHAIRMAN
SCANOINAVIAN
STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

MR THOMAS E SKIDMORE
CHAIRMAN
IBEROAMERICAN AREA
STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706

MR LAWRENCE L THOMAS
CHAIRMAN
RUSSIAN AREA STUDIES PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
1446 VAN HISE HALL
MADISON WISCONSIN 53706



Wisconsin, University of, Milwaukee

MR MARKOS J MAMALAKIS
DIRECTOR
LANGUAGE AND AREA CENTER
FOR LATIN AMERICA
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN 53211

PUERTO RICO

Inter-American University

MR BRIAN IRVING
DIRECTOR
CARIBBEAN INSTITUTE & STUDY
CENTER FOR LATIN AMERICA
INTERAMERICAN UNIVERSITY
SAN GERMAN PUERTO RICO 00753

PP!erto Rico, University of

DIRECTOR
INSTITUTE OF
CARIBBEAN STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO
RIO PIEDRAS PUERTO RICO 00931

52



PART II

Index of Area Studies Programs and

Centers by Geographical Region

53

60



AFRICAN STUDIES (SUB-SAHARAN)
Page

American University, The 10
Boston University 22
Brandeis University 22
Brooklyn College (C.U.N.Y.) 30
California Institute of Technology 2
California State College, Los Angeles 1 3
California, University of, Berkeley 3
California, University of, Los Angeles 4
California, University of, Santa Barbara 4
Central State University 38
Chicago, University of 15
Columbia University 31
Cornell University (2) 32
DePauw University 18
Duke University 37
Duquesne University 41
East Carolina University 37
Elizabethtown College 41
Fisk University 44
Florida, University of 13
Furman University 44
Goddard College 47
Harvard University 23
Haverford College 41

Houston, University of 45
Howard University 11

Illinois, University of 16
Indiana University 19

Johns Hopkins University, The 12
Kalamazoo College 24
Lincoln University 42
Michigan State University 24
New York State College of

Agriculture (Cornell University) 32
New York, State University College, New Paltz 34
New York, State University, Buffalo 34
New York University 34
North Carolina, University of 37
Northwestern University 17
Notre Dame, University of 19
Ohio University 39
Oregon, University of 40
PMC Colleges 42
Princeton University 28
Roosevelt University (2) 17

54

61



AFRICAN STUDIES (SUB-SAHARAN) Continued
Page

St. John's University 35
Scarritt College 45-
Seton Hall University 29
South Carolina, University of 44
Southern Connecticut State College 9
Southern Illinois University 18
Stanford University (2) 7
Syracuse University 36
Texas Southern University 46
Texas, The University of, Austin 46
Washington University, St. Louis 27
Washington, University of, Seattle 49
Wayne State University 25
Western Illinois University 18
Western Michigan University 25
Wisconsin State University, Oshkosh 50
Wisconsin, University of, Madison 51
Yale University 10

62
55



ASIAN STUDIESGENERAL (INCLUDING OCEANIC STUDIES)

Arizona State University
Brigham Young University
California State College, Hayward
California State College, Long Beach
California State College, Los Angeles
California, University of, Berkeley
California, University of, Los Angeles
California, University of, Santa Barbara
California, University of, Santa Cruz
Canisius College
Carleton College
Chapman College
Church College of Hawaii, The (2)
Claremont Colleges, The
Colorado, University of
Connecticut College
Drury College
East Carolina University
East Texas State University
Florida State University
Florida, University of
Franklin and Marshall College
Fresno State College
Furman University
Hawaii, University of
Hofstra University
Humboldt State College
Johns Hopkins University, The
MassAPInnetts, University of
Michigan State University
New York, State University College, New Paltz
New York, State University of, Buffalo
New York, State University of, Stony Brook
Northeastern Illinois State College
Occidental College
Oklahoma, University of
Pittsburgh, University of
Pitzer College (The Claremont Colleges)
Randolph-Macon Woman's College
Redlands, University of
Rutgers The State University
St. John's University
San Diego State College
Scripps College (The Claremont Colleges)
Seton Hall University
Southern Illinois University

63
56

Page

2
47

3

3

3

4
4
5

5

30
25

5

14

5

8

9
27
37
45
12

13

41
5

44
14

32
5

12

23
24
34
33
34
17

6
40
43

6
48

6
29
35

7
7

29
17



j.

ASIAN STUDIESGENERAL (INCLUDING OCEANIC STUDIES) Continued

Temple Buell College
Tennessee, University of
Texas, The University of, Austin
Vassar College
Vermont, University of
Virginia, University of
Western Michigan University
Wilson College
Winthrop College

64
57

Page

9

45

46
36
48
49
25

43
44



CANADIAN AND NORTH AMERICAN STUDIES
Page

Alaska Methodist University 2
Duke University 36
Johns Hopkins University, The 12
Maine, University of 21
Michigan State University 24
Rhode Island, University of 44
Rochester, University of 35
Vermont, University of 48

65
58



r.

EAST ASIAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10

Arizona, University of 2

Barnard College 30
Brooklyn College (C.U.N.Y.) 30
Brown University 43
Bucknell University 40
California, University of, Berkeley (2) 3

California, University of, Davis 4
Chicago, University of (2) 15
Colby College 21

Colorado, University of 8
Columbia University 31
Cornell University 32
Dartmouth College 28
Duke University 37
Eariham College 18

Florida Presbyterian College 12

George Washington University 11

Georgetown University 11

Goddard College 47
Hamilton College 32
Harvard University 22
Hawaii, University of 14
Hunter College (C.U.N.Y.) 32

Illinois, University of 16

Indiana University 19

Iowa, University of 20

Kansas, University of 20

Kent State University 38
Manhattanville College 33

Miami, University of (2) 13

Michigan, University of (2) 24
Milligan College 44
Monmouth College 17

New York, State University College, New Paltz 34
Oakland University 25

Oberlin College 39

Ohio State University 39
Oregon, University of 40
Pennsylvania State University 42
Pennsylvania, University of 42
Pittsburgh, University of 43
Princeton University (2) 28

Rochester, University of 35
St. Benedict, College of 26
San Francisco State College 7

Seton Hall University 29

59

66



EAST ASIAN STUDIES Continued
Page

Southern California, University of 7
Stanford University 8
U.S. Air Force Academy 9
Vanderbilt University 45
Wabash College 19
Washington University, St. Louis 27
Washington, University of, Seattle (3) 49
Wisconsin, University of, Madison 51

Wittenberg University i 39
Yale University 10

t 67

60



EAST EUROPEAN AND RUSSIAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10
Beloit College 50
Boston College 22
Boston University 22
Brown University 43
California State College, Fullerton 2
California, University of, Berkeley 3
California, University of, Davis 4
California, University of, Los Angeles 4
Chicago, University of 15

Cincinnati, University of 38
Colorado, University of 8
Columbia University (3) 31
Cornell University 31
Dickinson College 41
Duke University 36
Elmira College 32
Emmanuel College 22
Florida State University 12
Fordham University 32
Franklin and Marshall College 41
George Washington University (2) 11

Georgetown University 11
Hawaii, University of 14
Hollins College 48
Hunter College (C.U.N.Y.) 32
Illinois, University of 16
Indiana University (3) 18,19
John Carroll University 38
Johns Hopkins University, The 11

Juniata College 41
Kansas, University of 20
Kent State University 38
Kutztown State College 41
Long Island University, Brooklyn 33
Louisiana State University 21

Lycoming College 42
Mac Murray College 16
Madison College (2) 48
Manhattan College 33
Miami, University of 13

Michigan State University 24
Michigan, University of 24
Missouri, University of 27

61



EAST EUROPEAN AND RUSSIAN STUDIES Continued
Page

Nebraska, University of 28
New York, State University of, Binghamton 33
Niagara University 35
North Carolina, University of 37
North Dakota, University of 37
Norwich University 47
Notre Dame, University of 19
Oakland University 25
Occidental College 5

Ohio State University 39
Oklahoma, University of 40
Oregon State University 40
Pennsylvania State University 42
Pennsylvania, University of 42
Pittsburgh, 'T-iiversity of 42
Princeton University 28
Randolph-Macon Woman's College 48
Ripon College 50
RutgersThe State University (2) 29
St. Louis University 27
Seton Hall University 29
Southern California, Univen,:ty of 7

Southern Innis University 18

Stanford University 7

Stetson University 14

Syracuse University 36
Tennessee, University of 45
Texas, The University of, Austin 46
U.S. Air Force Academy 9
Vanderbilt University 45
Vermont, University of 48
Virginia, University of 49
Washington, University of, Seattle (2) 49
Wayne State University 25
Wells College 36
West Chester State College 43
Western Michigan University 25
Wisconsin, University of, Madison 51

Yale University 10

69
62



LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES (INCLUDING CARIBBEAN STUDIES)
Page

Alabama, University of 2
American University, The 10

Arizona State University 2
Arizona, University of 2
Bradley University 15

Brandeis University 22
Brigham Young University 47
Brooklyn College (C.U.N.Y.) 30
Buena Vista College 19

C.W. Post College (L.I.U.) 33
California State College, Hayward 2
California State College, Long Beach 3

California State College, Los Angeles 3

California, University of, Berkeley 3

California, University of, Los Angeles 4
California, University of, Riverside 4
California, University of, Santa Barbara 4
Catholic University of America, The (2) 10
Central Washington State College 49
Chicago, University of 15

City College of New York (C.U.N.Y.) 30
Colorado State University 8

Colorado, University of 8

Columbia University 31

Connecticut, University of 9

Cornell University 31

Creighton University 28

Douglass College (RutgersThe State University) 29
Denver, University of 8

De Paul University 15

Duke University 36
East Carolina University 37
Eastern Illinois University 16

Eastern New Mexico University 29
Elbert Covell College (University of the Pacific) 6

Florida State University 12

Florida, University of 12

Fordham University 32
Fresno State College 5

George Washington University 11

Georgetown University 11

Georgia College at Milledgeville 14
Grand Valley College 23

Hartwick College 32

Harvard University 23

70
63



LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES (INCLUDING CARIBBEAN STUDIES) Continued

Page
Hiram College 38
Hood College 22
Houston, University of 45
Illinois State University 16
Illinois, University of 16
Immaculata College 41
Indiana University 18
Inter-American University 52
Johns Hopkins University, The 12
Kansas, University of 20
Kent State University 38
Long Island University, Brooklyn 33
Louisiana State University 21
Louisiana Tech University 21
Loyola University 21
Luther College 20
Macalester College 26
Marquette University 50
Maryland, University of 22
Massachusetts, University of 23
Miami, University of (3) 13
Michigan State University 24
Millikin University 16
Minnesota, University of 26
Mississippi State University 26
Missouri, University of 27
Montana State University 27
Monterey Institute of Foreign Studies 5
Moorhead State College 26
Nebraska, University of 28
New College 13
New Mexico, University of (2) 29
New York, State University of, Albany 33
New York, State University of, Buffalo 34
New York University 34
Newcomb College (Tulane University) 21
North Carolina, University of 37
Northeast Missouri State College 27
Northern Arizona University 2
Northern Illinois University 17
Notre Dame, University of 19
Occidental College 6
Ohio State University 39
Ohio University 39
Oklahoma, University of 40

64

71



k.

LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES (INCLUDING CARIBBEAN STUDIES) Continued

Page
Oregon, University of 40
Pan American College 45
Pennsylvania State University 42
Pittsburgh, University of 43
Pomona College (The Claremont Colleges) 6
Portland State University 40
Princeton University 28
Puerto Rico, University of 52
Queens College 37
Queens College (C.U.N.Y.) 35
Ripon College 50
Rollins College 13
RutgersThe State University 29
St. Francis College 35

St. John's University 35
St. Joseph College 43
St. Louis University 27
St. Teresa, College of 26
San Diego State College 6

San Francisco State College 7

Scripps College (The Claremont Colleges) 7

Scarritt College 44
Smith College 23
South Carolina, University of 44
South Colorado State College 9
South Dakota State University 44
South Florida, University of 13

Southern California, University of 7

Southern Illinois University 17
Southern Methodist University 46
Southern Mississippi, University of 26
Stanford University 7

Syracuse University (2) 36
Temple University 43
Tennessee, University of 45
Texas A & I University 46
Texas Christian University 46
Texas, The University of, Austin 46
Texas, The University of, El Paso 47
Trinity University 47
Tulane University
U.S. Air Force Academy 9

Utah, University of 47
Vanderbilt University 45

Vermont, University of 48

Virginia, University of 49

65

I el,



LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES (INCLUDING CARIBBEAN STUDIES) Continued

Page
Washington University, St. Louis 27
Washington, University of, Seattle 50
West Florida, University of 14
Western Illinois University 18
Western Michigan University 25
Winthrop College 44
Wisconsin State University, Eau Claire 50
Wisconsin State University, Oshkosh 51
Wisconsin State University, Stevens Point 51
Wisconsin State University, Whitewater 51
Wisconsin, University of, Madison 51
Wisconsin, University of, Milwaukee 52
Yale University 10

'

66



MIDDLE EASTERN AND NORTH AFRICAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10

Baldwin Wallace College 38
Brandeis University 22
Brooklyn College (C.U.N.Y.) 30
California, University of, Berkeley 3

California, University of, Los Angeles 4
Central State University 38
Chicago, University of 15

Colorado, University of 8
Columbia University (2) 30,31
Dropsie University, The 41

Georgetown University 11

Harvard University 23
Illinois, University of 16

Indiana University 19

Johns Hopkins University, The 12

Michigan, University of 24
New York, State University of, Binghamton 33

New York University 34
North Carolina, University of 37
Northern Colorado, University of 8

Northwestern University 17

Ohio State University 39
Pennsylvania, University of 42
Portland State University 40
Princeton University 28

San Diego State College 6

Southern California, University of 7

Texas, The University of, Austin 46
Utah, University of 47
Washington, University of, Seattle 50

Wayne State University 25

Western Illinois University 18

67



MULTI-AREA AND ROTATING AREA STUDIES
Page

Alfred University 30
Barnard College 30

Berea College 20

Brooklyn College (C.U.N.Y.) 30
Callison College (University of the Pacific) 6

Central Michigan University 23

Denison University 38

East Washington State College 49

Emory & Henry College 48

Iowa, University of 20

Johnston College (University of Redlands) 6

Macalester College 26

Mills College 5

New York, State University College, Oneonta 34

New York, State University College, Oswego 34

Northwest Nazarene College 15

South Florida, University of 13

Southampton College (L.I.U.) 33

Southwest Texas State College 46

Virginia State College 48

Williams College 23

Wooster, College of 39

York College of Pennsylvania 43

75
68



SOUTH ASIAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10

California, University of, Berkeley 3

Chicago, University of 15

Columbia University 31

Cornell University 31

Duke University 36
Hamilton College 32
Hawaii, University of 14
Kansas State University 20
Michigan, University of 24
Minnesota, University of 26
Missouri, University of 27

Oakland University 25

Pennsylvania, University of 42
Rochester, University of 35

Simpson College 20

Syracuse University 36

Washington, University of, Seattle 50

Wisconsin, University of, Madison 51

Wooster, College of 39

76
69



SOUTHEAST ASIAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10

California, University of, Berke:ey 3

California, University of, Los Angeles 4
Cen..,m1 Washington State College 49
Chicago, University of 15

Cornell University 31

Hawaii, University of 14

Illinois, University of 16

Johns Hopkins University, The 12

Kent State University 38
Michigan, University of 24
Northern Illinois University 17

Ohio University 39

Southern Illinois University 17

Wisconsin State University, Stevens Point 51

Yale University 10

77
70



WEST EUROPEAN STUDIES
Page

American University, The 10

Barnard College 30

California, University of, Berkeley 3

Columbia University 31

Connecticut, University of 9

Gonzaga University 49
Illinois State University 16

Indiana University (2) 18

Johns Hopkins University, The 11

Long Island University, Brooklyn 33

Louisiana Tech University 21

Michigan, University of 24

Minnesota, University of 26

Notre Dame, University of 19

Portland State University 40

Regis College 23

Richmond College (C.U.N.Y.) 35

San Diego State College 6

Southwestern Louisiana, University of 21

Stanford University 8

Texas, The University of, Austin 46

Trinity University 47

U.S. Air Force Academy 9

Wisconsin, University of, Madison (2) 51

1O

71


